execute a renewal of the lease to the City, of the entire fourth floor in the Barclay 
Building, No. 299 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Sheriff of the 
County of New York, for a period of one year from May 1, 1910, at an annual rental 
of thirteen thousand four hundred and seventy dollars ($13,470), payable quarterly, 
otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; 
lessors, the Barclay Realty Company; rent payable to William C. Walker's Sons, 
Wright Barclay, agents; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent